2010 APR -1 Pit 4:28

C. . SEGELARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2010

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR House Bill No. 4623

(By Delegate Mahan)

Passed March 13, 2010

In Effect Ninety Days From Passage

ENROLLED



2018 APR -1 PM 4:28

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

GENERALY OF STATE

H. B. 4623

(BY DELEGATE MAHAN)

[Passed March 13, 2010; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact §21-5E-5 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating to the Equal Pay Commission; adding members to the Equal Pay commission; and removing the termination date of the Equal Pay Commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That §21-5E-5 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 5E. EQUAL PAY FOR EQUAL WORK FOR STATE EMPLOYEES.

§21-5E-5. Establishment of the Equal Pay Commission; appointment of members.

1 (a) The Equal Pay Commission is continued. The 2 commission shall be composed of the following thirteen 3 members: Enr. Com. Sub. for H.B. 4623] 2

4 (1) Five members of the House of Delegates, appointed5 by the Speaker;

6 (2) Five members of the Senate, appointed by the7 President; and

8 (3) Three state employee representatives, including one labor 9 union member representing state employees, as agreed to by the 10 Speaker and President; the Director of the Women's 11 Commission, or his or her designee; and the Director of the 12 Office of Equal Employment Opportunity, or his or her designee.

(b) The commission shall seek input from and invite the
Commissioner of Labor or his or her designee and the
Director of the Personnel Division of the Department of
Administration or his or her designee to attend meetings of
the commission.

(c) One of the members of the Senate and one of the
members of the House of Delegates, as designated by the
President and the Speaker respectively, shall serve as
cochairs of the commission.

(d) The members of the House of Delegates, the members
of the Senate and the state employee representative members
shall be appointed to serve two-year terms.

(e) Any member whose term has expired shall serve until
his or her successor has been duly appointed. Any person
appointed to fill a vacancy shall serve only for the unexpired
term. Any member is eligible for reappointment.

(f) Any vacancies occurring in the membership of the
commission shall be filled in the same manner as the original
appointment for the position being vacated. The vacancy
shall not affect the power of the remaining members to
execute the duties of the commission.

[Enr. Com. Sub. for H.B. 4623 3

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee . isel

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

./ h. Clerk of the House of Delegates ali esident of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

Mel this the SP The within day of _ 2010. Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR 2 2 2010 Time 3: 40 p-

-

þ